California City-County Street Light Association 
CAL-SLA DR01 - DATA REQUEST 
SDG&E GRC Phase 2 A.07-01-047

Response Dated: July 10, 2007


Question 1:
SDG&E workpapers and street light cost-of-service model Excel file <Chapter08-Workpapers Lighting Model.xls> refer to and have links to an Excel file <1-1-07 Lighting model.xls>.  Please provide an electronic copy of the 1-1-07 street lighting model.

SDG&E Response 1:

An electronic copy of 1-1-07 Lighting Model is attached.
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Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 2:
Provide the sources and workpapers supporting the inputs listed in Excel file <Chapter08-Workpapers Lighting Model.xls> Tab: “INPUTS-general”.  (The next two questions address two specific inputs.)


SDG&E Response 2:

	Input Name
	Source
	Location in 

1-1-07 Lighting Model 

	Revenue Requirement
	Attachment JSP-5-3; Distribution Allocation
	Tab: Lighting MC

	Hours per Year
	Prior lighting models dating back as far as 1993.
	Tab: Lighting MC

	Tax Rate
	Current tax rate.
	Tab: Lighting MC

	SDFFD Factor
	
	

	     LS1
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: EPMC



	     LS2
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: EPMC

	     LS3
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: EPMC

	     OL1
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: EPMC

	     DWL
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: EPMC

	Rate Inputs
	
	

	     Transmission
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     PPP
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     Nuclear Decommissioning
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     TTA Bond Payment
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     TTA Credit
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     Ongoing CTC
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	     RS
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: Proposed Rates

	Additional Rate Inputs
	
	

	     Bond Charge (DWR-BC)
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: HPSV Unbundled



	     Energy Charge (EECC)*
	Chapter 6 Workpaper: Consolidated Model; Tab: Inputs.
	Tab: HPSV Unbundled




*Please see the response to Question 4 of this data request.

Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang

Question 3:
Excel file <Chapter08-Workpapers Lighting Model.xls> Tab: “INPUTS-general” shows the allocated street light revenue requirement to be $10,797,292.  How is this amount computed?  Provide workpapers showing this calculation.  What is the current revenue requirement for street lighting?

SDG&E Response 3:

This value is provided in Attachment JSP-5-3, Distribution Allocation, Page 10 of 14.  The value is calculated within the Distribution Allocation Model (Chapter 5 Workpapers: Distribution Allocation).  The current distribution revenue requirement in the 1-1-07 Lighting Model $7,489,110.
Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 4: Excel file <Chapter08-Workpapers Lighting Model.xls> Tab: “INPUTS-general” shows the energy charge per kWh including Bond Charge to be $0.09552.  How is this energy charge computed?  What is the source for this charge?  Provide workpapers showing this calculation.  Is this amount the proposed energy charge for street lighting?  What is the current energy charge for street lighting that compares to the charge shown in this worksheet?

SDG&E Response 4:

The “energy charge per kWh including Bond Charge” is the Proposed Total Commodity Rate which is the sum of the Proposed EECC Rate and the Proposed DWR Bond Rate.  This value is calculated in the Consolidated Model (Chapter 6 Workpapers: Consolidated Model; see Tab: EECC).  The current 1-1-07 value is $0.06641.  

Please note that there is an error in the current input value of $0.09552.  The correct input value should be $0.06045.  This input only impacts the summary table presented in the Chapter 8 Workpapers (Lighting Model).  There is no impact on the resulting lighting rates calculated from the model.  The corrected summary table is attached.
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Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 5: Excel file <Chaper04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls>, Tab: “Lighting Summary” shows costs for various components.  Provide workpapers and sources for the following: transformers costs, services costs, annualized cost of 10.02%, number of lamps, number of customers, O&M expenses, and customer accounts/services. 


SDG&E Response 5:


The transformer per lamp cost of 19.58 $/lamp and the services per lamp cost of 118.87 $/lamp were derived in the model “Capter 08 Workpapers Lighting Model.xls”, and shown on tab “CUSTOMERS&DEMAND  “, cells K3 and K5.


The annualized customer related RECC factor of 10.02% was calculated in two steps.  First a weighted average customer related RECC factor for distribution is calculated in the attached model “LOADFACT 091206.xls”, tab “RECC”, cell G53 as a value of 9.64%.  This 2004 value is then escalated to a 2007 in the model “TY 08 GRC  Customer Worpapers.xls”, tab “Input”, cell C11, from the 9.64% value to the 10.02% value.
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 The number of lamps value of 142,611 was derived in the “Lighting Model.xls”.  The number of customers value of 5,833 came from the model “TY 08 GRC  Customer Worpapers.xls”, tab “Cust Acct Wts”, cell F17.  Row 17 of the tab “Cust Acct Wts” shows the forecast of customers by each rate schedule.


The forecast streetlighting O&M expenses value of $566,826 comes from the model “TY 08 GRC  Customer Worpapers.xls”, tab “Distr O&M”, cell H24.  This is put on a per customer basis by dividing by the number of customers value 5,833 to derive the 97.18 $/Cust-yr value on the Lighting Summary tab, cell B28.  The total $566,826 value in turn comes from the model “Elec Cust OM.xls”, tab “Dist OM Calc”, cell R49  (Model is attached).  The value of $398,481 in that cell is shown in “TY 08 GRC  Customer Worpapers.xls”, tab “Distr O&M”, cell H23.  This value is adjusted for A&G applicable to O&M by multipling by the 42.25% factor in cell A13 on this same tab.
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SDG&E Response 5-Continued:


The customer accounts/services lighting value of $48.03 comes from model “TY 08 GRC  Customer Worpapers.xls”, tab “Cust Acct Serv”, cell P48.  This tab allocates the seven forecast FERC account Customer Service and Account total system forecast costs to rate schedules using a weighted customers allocation approach.  The allocation methodology logic on this tab is straightforward.                
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 6: Excel file <Chaper05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> Tab: “Distribution LRMC Summary” shows the LRMC unit cost for lighting to be $520.28.  How is this cost calculate?  Provide workpapers and sources for this cost estimate.


SDG&E Response 6: 
The 520.28 $/Cust-yr value in cell B17, tab “Distribution LRMC Summary”, model “TY 08 GRC Distribution Allocation Workpapers” is the $491.32 $/Cust-yr value from “Lighting Summary” tab of the model referenced in Response 5, escalated from 2004 dollars to 2007 dollars using the 1.0589 factor shown in cell B31 of tab “Distribution LRMC Summary”.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 7: Excel file <Chaper05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> Tab: “Alloc Det Total” shows for Lighting the following allocation determinants:
	Customer 
	6,458

	Feeders & Local Distribution Demand
	16

	Substation Demand
	5


How are these allocation determinants computed?  In what units are the allocation determinants stated?  Provide the workpapers and sources.

SDG&E Response 7:


The customer determinant value of 6,458 is the number of forecast TY 08 lighting customers.  It came from the model “GRC Phase 2 Jan 2007 Final Total System Allocation Determinants.xls”, tab “Lighting”, cell G29 (model is attached).  This cell value provides customer months, so the value is divided by 12 to give a monthly number.
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The Feeders & Local Distribution Demand determinant value of 16 is the weighted average of coincident and customer diversified non coincident peak values in Mws with the coincident weighting factor of 40% and the non coincident weighting factor of 60%.  Reference is made to the formula in cell B30 of tab “Alloc Det Total” in model “TY 08 GRC Distribution Allocation Workpapers.xls”.

 
The Substation Demand determinant value of 5 is the weighted average of coincident and customer diversified non coincident peak values in Mws with the coincident weighting factor of 80% and the non coincident weighting factor of 20%.  Reference is made to the formula in cell B43 of tab “Alloc Det Total” in model “TY 08 GRC Distribution Allocation Workpapers.xls”.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 8: Excel file <Chaper05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> Tab: “Distribution EPMC Allocation” shows the distribution EPMC allocation factor for Lighting to be 0.7%.  How is the factor calculated?  Provide workpapers showing the calculation.

SDG&E Response 8:

The workpapers for this calculation of the 0.7% allocation are the very model and tab referenced.  Specifically, Col H (Total Distribution LRMC Revenue) = Col B (Customer LRMC Revenue) + Col F (Distribution Capacity LRMC Revenue).  The allocation factors for each class are then calculated as the customer class value in Col H divided by the System total in Col H.  In the case of the Lighting Class, the value of 4,186 in cell H17 is divided by the value of 620,449 in cell H19 to derive the 0.7% factor.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 9: What is the distribution EPMC allocation factor currently used for Lighting?  Why does the proposed distribution EPMC allocation factor differ from the current factor?

SDG&E Response 9:


There is no current Lighting Class EPMC allocation factor.  The Settlement adopted by the Commission in D.05-12-003 did not specify EPMC allocation factors since neither marginal costs nor specific revenue allocation methodologies were adopted, but rather final capped revenue allocation to classes was adopted.  Implicit in the adopted revenue allocation, however, was the SDG&E proposal of a distribution Lighting Class EPMC allocation factor of 0.4%.  

The proposed EPMC allocation factors change are function of the levels of customer class total LRMC revenues relative to one another.  If just one customer class has a changed LRMC revenue, then the EPMC factor for all customer classes changes.  In this application, all of the customer class total distribution LRMC values change due primarily to new proposed marginal costs and different Test Year determinants.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 10: Excel file <Chaper05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> Tab: “Distribution EPMC Allocation” shows the system distribution revenue requirement to be $999,110.  How is distribution revenue requirement computed?  Provide sources and supporting workpapers.


SDG&E Response 10:

Please see the attached calculation.
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Response Prepared By:  Dave Borden

Question 11: What is the total distribution LRMC revenue amount?  What is the LRMC multiplier (i.e. system distribution revenue requirement divided by distribution LRMC revenue)?


SDG&E Response 11:


Reference is made to “TY 08 GRC Distribution Allocation Workpapers.xls”, tab “Distribution EPMC Factors.”  In cell H19 value of 620,449 is the total LRMC revenue amount.  The value of 990,419 in cell D17 of Tab “Distribution EPMC Allocation” represents the system revenue requirement subject to EPMC revenue allocation.  The division of 990,419 by 620,449 yields the requested multiplier of 1.60.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 12: Excel file <Chaper05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> Tab: “Distribution EPMC Allocation” shows Lighting Facilities Charges to be $4,115.  How and where are the lighting facilities charges computed?


SDG&E Response 12:

The Lighting Facilities Charge is derived in the Lighting Model and identified as the Facilities Revenue Requirement on the Lighting MC Tab.

Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 13: What is the current total Lighting Facilities Charges?  Provide workpapers showing the computation of the current total amount.


SDG&E Response 13:

The Lighting Facilities Charge (Facilities Revenue Requirement) in the current lighting model (1-1-07 Lighting Model provided in response to Question 1) is $4,118,782. 

Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 14: Explain the reasons for the difference between the proposed facilities charges and the current level of facilities charges.

SDG&E Response 14:

The difference between the current value of $4,118,782 and the proposed value of $4,115,355 is a decrease of $3,427, which represents a decrease of 0.08%.  This change was due primarily to a decrease in general in the Facilities Only Marginal Costs (Tab: Lighting MC of the Lighting Model).

Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
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				SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

				ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION REVENUE REQUIREMENT

				January 1, 2008

				($'000s)

								Total														Use Total For Rev Req

		Line #						Distribution																ND				CTC				PPP				FTA

		1																		Rev Requirement				10,606				30,000				122,506				51,782

		2		Base Margin Requested in GRC Ph 1				941,083												FF&U Adjustment				117				330				5,006				2,116

		3																		Adjusted Revenue Req				10,723				30,330				127,512				53,898

		4		PBOPBA   GRC Ph 1				214

		5		PBA   GRC Ph 1				5,360

		6

		7		AEAP				12,459						already includes FF&U

		8		Less RPBA				(9,885)						already includes FF&U

		9

		10		CSI				33,000				34,349		Output to Model for CSI Adjustment														1.04087				Grossed Up

		11		SGIP				10,035				10,445																1.01100				Factor

		12		CEMA Update				3,762

		13		Regulatory Account Update:

		14		EDFCA				(39,136)

		15		Reward & Penalties Balancing Acct (RPBA):

		16		SGIP Memo Account				18,608

		17		AMI Demand Response Memo Acct				10,747

		18		Hazardous Substance Cleanup Cost Acct				561

		19		AMI Infrastructure Memo Acct				2,902

		20		Other RPBA				9,881

		21

		22		BBA				(2,439)

		23

		24		FF&U				1,958

		25		Subtotal of Regulatory Accounts				49,879

		26

		27		Revised Revenue Requirement not Including CSI				964,762

		28

		29		Revised Revenue Requirement including CSI				999,110
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